

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SOUTHERN DIVISION
Civ. No.7:08-CV-57-H

DEVON TYLER MCCARTNEY, a minor)
child, by his mother Penny McCartney, ERIC)
CROMARTIE, a minor child, by his mother)
Selena McMillan, and KATIE TIPTON, a)
minor child, by her father Greg Tipton,)
individually and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DEMPSEY BENTON, Secretary, North)
Carolina Department of Health and Human)
Services, in his official capacity,)

Defendant)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (6)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. NATURE OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

A. INTRODUCTION. 4

 1. Medicaid. 4

 2. Section 1983 litigation. 6

 3. Jurisdictional Motions and Evidence. 7

B. THIS ACTION IS BARRED BY THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT. 9

 1. Plaintiffs Are Not Seeking Exclusively Prospective Relief. 10

 2. There Is No Ongoing Violation of Substantive Rights to Enjoin. 11

 a. § 1396a(a)(3) does not create an enforceable substantive right. . 13

 b. Plaintiffs have no enforceable constitutional right. 17

 i. Plaintiffs have no property right. 18

 ii. There is no property right in procedures. 20

 iii. Plaintiffs have no claim to an ongoing violation because they have not been *deprived* of anything without due process. 21

 3. The Secretary Is Not Liable under § 1983 for the Acts of ValueOptions. 21

 4. Defendant Benton Has Not and Will Not Take Unconstitutional Action Against Plaintiffs. 23

C. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING. 24

D. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE. 24

E. ABSTENTION IS APPROPRIATE. 25

F. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE CLAIM UNDER RULE 12(B)(6). . . . 26

 1. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claim Is Defective. 26

 2. Plaintiffs’ Have Not Stated a Claim under the Due Process Clause. . . . 28

III. CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aaron v. Target Corp., 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004) 25

Adams v. Bain, 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982) 7, 8

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985) 5

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) 15

Amanatullah v. Colorado Bd. of Med. Exam'rs, 187 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1999) 25

America's Best Inns, Inc. v. Best Inns of Abilene, L.P., 980 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1992) 8

Antrican v. Buell, 158 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D.N.C. 2001), *aff'd on other grounds*
sub nom. Antrican v. Odom, 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002),
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 973 (2002) 28

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) 26

Bio-Med. Applications of N.C. v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
 412 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D.N.C. 2006) 13, 14

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) 6, 7, 14, 28

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) 17, 18

Boyland v. Wing, 487 F. Supp. 2d 161 (2007) 15, 21

Brinkley v. Hill, 981 F. Supp. 423 (S.D. W. Va. 1997) 15

Browning-Ferris, Inc. v. Baltimore County, 774 F.2d 77 (4th Cir. 1985) 25

Cabinet for Human Res., Com. Ky. v. Northern Ky. Welfare Rights Ass'n,
 954 F.2d 1179 (6th Cir. 1992) 15

Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org., 441 U.S. 600 (1979) 1

City of Oakland v. Abend, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53186 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2007) 17

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985) 20

DeBauche v. Trani, 191 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 1999),
cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1033 (2000) 12

Durre v. Dempsey, 869 F.2d 543 (10th Cir. 1989) 29

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 6, 10, 11

Elizabeth M. v. Montenez, 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006) 24

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 10, 12, 13, 23, 29

Fenje v. Feld, 301 F. Supp. 2d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2003),
aff'd, 398 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005) 20

Fields v. Durham, 909 F.2d 94 (4th Cir. 1990) 17

Garcia v. Ill. State Police, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52538 (C.D. Ill. July 31, 2006) 12

Goebert v. Lee County, 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007) 21

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 16, 19

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 6, 14, 28

Green v. Mansour, 474 U.S. 64 (1985) 9

Greensboro Professional Fire Fighters Ass’n, Local 3157 v. City of Greensboro,
 64 F.3d 962 (4th Cir. 1995) 22

Guilford County Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. Wilson,
 348 F. Supp. 2d 548 (M.D.N.C. 2004) 18

Harris v. James, 127 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 1997) 16

Head v. Chicago Sch. Reform Bd. of Trustees, 225 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. Ill. 2000) 17

Holman v. Block, 823 F.2d 56 (4th Cir.1987) 19, 20

Hunt v. Robeson County Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 816 F.2d 150 (4th Cir. 1987) 15

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe, 521 U.S. 261 (1997) 9, 10

Jackson v. Long, 102 F.3d 722 (4th Cir. 1996) 20

Johnson v. Guhl, 166 F. Supp. 2d 42, *aff'd*, 357 F.3d 403, 410 (3^d Cir. 2004) 19

Kaplan v. Chertoff, 481 F. Supp. 2d 370 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 19, 20

Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Kleine,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24994 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2008) 13

Kissimmee River Valley Sportsman Ass'n v. City of Lakeland,
250 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 1040 (2001) 15, 16

Long v. Van de Kamp, 961 F.2d 151 (9th Cir. Cal. 1992) 23

Lytle v. Griffith, 240 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2001) 23

Materson v. Stokes, 166 F.R.D. 368 (E.D. Va. 1996) 8

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 18

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp., 298 U.S. 178 (1936) 8

Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961) 22

Montana v. Hargett, 84 Fed. Appx. 15 (10th Cir. 2003) 29

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 549 F.2d 884 (3^d Cir. 1977) 8

Mundell v. Bd. of County Comm'rs,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19815 (D. Colo. Sept. 2, 2005) 26, 27

Mundell v. Bd. of County Comm'rs,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2635 (D. Colo. Jan. 12, 2007) 21

Nelson v. Univ. of Tex., 461 F. Supp. 2d 504 (N.D. Tex. 2006) 12

Norwood v. Dickey, 409 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2005) 26

O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr., 447 U.S. 773 (1980) 19

Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc., 477 U.S. 619 (1986) 25

Olim v. Wakinekona, 461 U.S. 238 (1983) 20

Palmer v. Unified Gov't of Wyandotte County/Kansas City, Kan.,
72 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Kan. 1999) 29

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986) 12

Parratt v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527 (1981), *overruled on other grounds*
by *Daniels v. Williams*, 474 U.S. 327 (1986) 29

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)
("Pennhurst II") 9, 10, 11

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)
("Pennhurst I") 27, 28

Pennington Seed, Inc. v. Produce Exch. No. 299, 457 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 23

Peters v. Jenney, 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003) 15

Polk County v. Dodson, 454 U.S. 312 (1981) 22

Pretera Ctr. for Mental Health Servs. v. Lawton, 111 F. Supp. 2d 768 (S.D. W. Va. 2000) .. 16

Republic of Paraguay v. Allen, 134 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 1998) 10

Reynolds v. Giuliani, 506 F.3d 183 (2^d Cir. 2007) 22

Riccio v. County of Fairfax, 907 F.2d 1459 (4th Cir. 1990) 21

Rosie D. v. Swift, 310 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2002) 14

Shvartsman v. Apfel, 138 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1998) 19, 20

Simpson v. Macon County, 132 F. Supp. 2d 407 (W.D.N.C. 2001) 17

Smith v. Kirk, 821 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1987) 15

Sonnleitner v. York, 304 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2002) 12

Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp., 855 F.2d 167 (4th Cir. 1988) 18

Thigpen v. United States, 800 F.2d 393 (4th Cir. 1986) 8

Verizon Maryland v. Public Service Commission of Maryland, 535 U.S. 635 (2002) 9

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 27

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) 16, 17

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 25

Yount v. Shashek, 472 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (S.D. Ill. 2006) 8

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990) 17, 21, 29

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2008) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(3) (2008) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(4) (2008) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(4)(a) (2008) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(8) (2008) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(30)(A) (2008) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(37)(A) (2008) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3) (2008) 7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) (2008) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2008) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 8624(b)(13) (2008) 15

N.C.G.S. § 150B, Article 3 2

N.C.G.S. § 150B-23 (2008) 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) *passim*

10A N.C.A.C. 22H 2

10A N.C.A.C. 22H .0104 2
